George W. Nielsen

Occupant Name: George W. Nielsen

Location: Section O, Lot 20

Date of Birth: 11/29/1901

Date of Death: 3/8/1990

Date of Burial: 3/12/1990

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: George W. Gunder

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



George W. Nielsen services Monday

George W. Nielsen, 88, of 614 W. Spring St., Brownstown, died at 9:45 p.m. Thursday at Hoosier Christian Village in Brownstown. His health was failing for some time.

Mr. Nielsen was a member of Brownstown Presbyterian Church and a retired banker.

He began his banking career in Sioux City, Iowa, entered government service as a federal bank examiner in 1928, retiring in 1953 to join the staff of Chemical Bank and Trust Co. of New York as loan review officer. He retired as a vice president in 1966 and worked in a similar position with the Riggs National Bank of Washington D.C. He retired in 1971.

He was born on Nov, 19, 1901, in Kennard, Neb., to Jorgen and Bena Nielsen. He married Georgia Gunder Taylor of Brownstown on Dec. 24, 1937. They moved to Jackson County in 1971. Mrs. Nielsen died April 1, 1988.

Surviving is a daughter, Janet G. Wilson of Brownstown; a sonin-law, Alton H. Wilson of Brownstown; two grandsons, a granddaughter and a greatgrandchild; four sisters, Evelyn
Hendrickson, Frances Koch and
Edna Nielsen, all of Nebraska,
and Esther Quackenbush of
Kansas.

The funeral will be conducted at 2 p.m. Monday at Brownstown Presbyterian Church. Burial will follow at the family's convenience at Fairview Cemetery in Brownstown.

Friends may call at Spurgeon Funeral Home in Brownstown from 5 p.m. to 7 p.m. Sunday and at the church from 1 p.m. to 2 p.m. Monday.

p.m. Monday.

In lieu of flowers, the family asks that memorials be made to the Hoosier Christian Village Resident Care Fund of the Brownstown Presbyterian Church.